no exercise of Options, paying up of partly paid shares or conversion of

the Convertible Note held by Mr Davey and his controlled entities.

(d) Other sub-underwriters

Kalonda, Adam Davey as trustee for the Shenton Park Investment

Account and two other sub-underwriters – Biddle Partners Pty Ltd as

trustee for Biddle Super Fund Account (which may acquire a maximum

interest in 5.82% of Shares on issue after completion of the Offer) and

Gabriel Investment and Management Limited (which may also acquire a

maximum interest in 5.82% of Shares on issue after completion of the

Offer) - are currently the only sub-underwriters whose agreement to sub-

underwrite the Offer may result in them acquiring an interest in more than

5% of the Shares on issue.

The maximum interest in Shares the sub-underwriters may acquire an

interest in based on their sub-underwriting arrangements will depend on

the amount of, if any, Shortfall.

(e) Dilution

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the

Offer, their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 45% (as

compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date

3368-06/1912666_30 10

of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact

Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

%

post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 3.16 8,000,000 10,000,000 1.76

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.58 4,000,000 5,000,000 0.88

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.47 1,200,000 1,500,000 0.26

Shareholder 4 500,000 0.16 400,000 500,000 0.09

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02 40,000 50,000 0.01

Note:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the

Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or

all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect

for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser

percentage. As of the Offer is fully underwritten it is unlikely that this

alternative dilutionary position will result.

5.8 Lead manager

Blue Ocean has been appointed as Lead Manager to the Offer. The terms of the